505790751 11/25/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TRACY R. FOWLER	08/05/2019
BRIAN R. FOURNIER	08/02/2019
DAMON J. LENK	08/05/2019
SCOTT MORSTATT	11/21/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ASSA ABLOY ACCESS AND EGRESS HARDWARE GROUP, INC.		
Street Address:	225 EPISCOPAL ROAD		
City:	BERLIN		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06037		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	61148519	
Patent Number:	9222281	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)331-1159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

Email:christinaquinn@mvalaw.comCorrespondent Name:MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLCAddress Line 1:100 NORTH TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 4700

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-4003

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	021873-000201
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY R. GRAY; REG. NO. 64,340
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey R. Gray/
DATE SIGNED:	11/25/2019

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 051105 FRAME: 0450

EPAS ID: PAT5837579

505790751

source=Executed_Assignment_to_Access_Egress_ALL#page1.tif
source=Executed_Assignment_to_Access_Egress_ALL#page2.tif
source=Executed_Assignment_to_Access_Egress_ALL#page3.tif
source=Executed_Assignment_to_Access_Egress_ALL#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 051105 FRAME: 0451

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, we, Tracy R. Fowler, a U.S. citizen, residing at 201 Campbell Ave., West Haven, Connecticut 06516, Brian R. Fournier, a U.S. citizen, residing at 130 Robin Drive, Canton, Connecticut, 06019, US, Damou J. Lenk, a U.S. citizen, residing at 107 Cypress St., Bristol, Connecticut, 06010, US, and, Scott Morstatt, a U.S. citizen, residing at 100 Yale Avenue, Lenoir City, Tennessee, 37771, US, have invented certain new and useful improvements for a "SELF-ADJUSTING CYLINDER MONITOR ASSEMBLY", for which we made application for Letters Patent of the United States according to Schedule A.

AND WHEREAS, ASSA ABLOY Access and Egress Hardware Group, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business at 225 Episcopal Road, Berlin, Connecticut, 06037, US, hereinafter called the "Assignee," desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to said invention and patent applications within the United States and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and any United States or foreign Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, we confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to our invention and patent applications within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries that may be granted therefor, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, patents of addition, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions thereof, and the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to us by local laws or by treaty, including any international convention for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection of said United States Letters Patent to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made. And we do hereby request and authorize the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all said Letters Patent, when granted, in accordance with the terms of this assignment,

We further covenant and agree with the Assignee that we have full and unencumbered title to the invention and patent applications herein assigned, which title we warrant unto the Assignee, and we further agree that, when requested, we will, without demanding any further consideration therefor but at the expense of Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgement of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining or reissuing United States or foreign Letters Patent for the said invention and patent applications, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to said invention, patent applications and Letters Patent particularly in cases of interference and litigation.

1

CHAR2\2149840v1

below.	* -
Luy R. Fowler	8-5-19
Tracy R. Fowler	Date
And Brian R. Fournier	6-2-19 Date
Damon J. Lenk	<u> 多・5-1ラ</u> Date
Scott Morstatt	The transfer of the transfer o
SCOU MOISTRIE	Date

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have signed this Assignment on the date specified

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have below.	nave signed this Assignment on the date specified	
Tracy R. Fowler	Date	
Brian R. Fournier	Date	
Damon J. Lenk	Date	
Scott Morstatt	21 Nov 2019 Date	

SCHEDULE A

Application/Patent No.	Country	Title	Filing/Issue Date
61/148,519	us	SELF-ADJUSTING CYLINDER MONITOR ASSEMBLY	01/30/2009
9,222,281	US	SELF-ADJUSTING CYLINDER MONITOR ASSEMBLY	12/29/2015

CHAR2\2149840v1

RECORDED: 11/25/2019

PATENT REEL: 051105 FRAME: 0455